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2024 Onion Utilized Production Up 6 Percent from Previous Year in the Pacific Northwest.  
Estimates Also Published for Several Other Pacific Northwest Vegetable Crops. 
 

 

Snap beans in Oregon had a $13.9 million total value of utilized production, down 3 percent from 2023. Oregon 

accounted for 8 percent of national utilized production. 

 

Sweet corn value of utilized production in Oregon was $47.5 million in 2024, up 20 percent from 2023. Washington 

sweet corn utilized production was valued at $76.3 million, down 38 percent from last year. These two states accounted 

for 32 percent of national utilized production. 

 

Onions in Idaho were valued at $205 million, up 25 percent from 2023. Oregon onions had a total value of utilized 

production of $260 million, up 10 percent from last year. Washington onions were valued at $477 million, up 7 percent 

from 2023. The three states published in the Pacific Northwest accounted for 58 percent of the national utilized 

production. 

 

Green peas in Oregon had a total utilized value of production of $4.91 million, up 35 percent from last year. Washington 

green peas were valued at $34.6 million, up 15 percent from 2023. These two states accounted for 54 percent of national 

utilized production. 

 

Pumpkins in Washington had a total utilized value of production of $28 million, up 76 percent from last year. 

Washington accounted for 4 percent of the national utilized production. 

 

Squash in Oregon had a total utilized value of production of $8.65 million, down 30 percent from 2023. Oregon 

accounted for 9 percent of the national utilized production. 

http://www.nass.usda.gov/
mailto:nassrfonwr@usda.gov
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Onion Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Production, Price, Value, and Shrinkage and Loss—Idaho, 
Oregon, Washington, and United States: 2023-2024 

States and year Area planted Area harvested Yield per acre Total production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) 

Idaho 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
Oregon 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
  Malheur county 
      2023 ................................  
      2024 ................................  
  All other counties 
      2023 ................................  
      2024 ................................  
Washington 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States ........................  
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
11,000 
11,700 

 
22,000 
22,500 

 
12,000 
11,500 

 
10,000 
11,000 

 
27,000 
27,000 

 
 

138,300 
136,500 

 
10,900 
11,600 

 
20,900 
22,200 

 
11,000 
11,300 

 
9,900 

10,900 
 

26,900 
26,800 

 
 

134,100 
134,900 

 
760.0 
830.0 

 
659.0 
641.0 

 
650.0 
690.0 

 
670.0 
590.0 

 
760.0 
795.0 

 
 

548.5 
571.8 

 
8,284.0 
9,628.0 

 
13,783.0 
14,228.0 

 
7,150.0 
7,797.0 

 
6,633.0 
6,431.0 

 
20,444.0 
21,306.0 

 
 

73,556.5 
77,140.0 

States and year 
Shrinkage 
and loss 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (1,000 cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Idaho 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
Oregon 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
  Malheur county 
      2023 ................................  
      2024 ................................  
  All other counties 
      2023 ................................  
      2024 ................................  
Washington 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States ........................  
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
82.8 
96.3 

 
35.7 
38.9 

 
35.7 
38.9 

 
- 
- 
 

265.8 
213.1 

 
 

727.0 
382.8 

 
8,201.2 
9,531.7 

 
13,747.3 
14,189.1 

 
7,114.3 
7,758.1 

 
6,633.0 
6,431.0 

 
20,178.2 
21,092.9 

 
 

72,829.5 
76,757.2 

 
20.00 
21.50 

 
17.20 
18.30 

 
14.60 
14.30 

 
19.90 
23.20 

 
22.10 
22.60 

 
 

24.50 
26.10 

 
163,841 
204,562 

 
236,251 
260,305 

 
104,082 
110,991 

 
132,169 
149,314 

 
445,889 
476,785 

 
 

1,780,808 
2,003,737 

(-) Represents zero. 
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Onion Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization—Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and 
United States: 2023-2024 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Idaho 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  
Oregon 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  
  Malheur county 
      2023 ...................................  
      2024 ...................................  
  All other counties 
      2023 ...................................  
      2024 ...................................  
Washington 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  
 
United States 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

52,433.1 
54,856.3 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

29.40 
32.20 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,542,523 
1,766,687 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Idaho 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  
Oregon 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  
  Malheur county 
      2023 ...................................  
      2024 ...................................  
  All other counties 
      2023 ...................................  
      2024 ...................................  
Washington 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  
 
United States 
    2023 .....................................  
    2024 .....................................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,019,816 
1,095,044 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

234.00 
216.00 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

238,285 
237,050 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Asparagus Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, Price, and Value — Washington 
and United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Washington 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

15,700 
12,800 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

15,200 
11,700 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

39.1 
39.2 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

588.0 
458.3 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

118.00 
102.00 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

69,641 
46,745 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 

 

 

Carrots for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Washington and United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Washington 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States ........................  
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

64,900 
63,200 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

64,100 
62,500 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

450.6 
396.2 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

28,874.2 
24,763.4 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

59.10 
69.60 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,705,499 
1,722,483 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 

 

 

Carrot Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization — Washington and United States: 2023-2024 
States 

and year 
Utilized 

production 
Price per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Washington 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  
 
United States 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

23,164.8 
19,554.4 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

71.40 
85.50 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,653,426 
1,671,601 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Washington 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  
 
United States 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

285,468 
260,454 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

182.00 
195.00 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

52,073 
50,882 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Sweet Corn for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Oregon, Washington, and United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2023 .................................  
    2024 .................................  
Washington 
    2023 .................................  
    2024 .................................  
 
United States 
    2023 .................................  
    2024 .................................  

 
20,000 
21,000 

 
72,000 
62,000 

 
 

370,300 
342,800 

 
19,800 
20,900 

 
71,500 
61,500 

 
 

358,500 
336,400 

 
205.0 
200.0 

 
220.0 
205.0 

 
 

171.6 
156.5 

 
4,054.9 
4,175.8 

 
15,730.0 
12,607.5 

 
 

61,207.1 
52,354.3 

 
9.75 

11.40 
 

7.82 
6.06 

 
 

15.70 
17.10 

 
39,529 
47,524 

 
123,068 
76,341 

 
 

962,528 
895,386 

 

 

Sweet Corn Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization— Oregon, Washington, and 
United States: 2023-2024 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Oregon 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
Washington 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
 
United States 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  

 
 

288.2 
476.5 

 
(D) 

189.1 
 
 

14,936.3 
14,869.4 

 
 

32.60 
35.30 

 
(D) 

65.50 
 
 

44.90 
47.30 

 
 

9,395 
16,820 

 
(D) 

12,386 
 
 

670,040 
703,809 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Oregon 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
Washington 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
 
United States 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  

 
 

188,338 
184,965 

 
(D) 

620,919 
 
 

2,313,543 
1,874,253 

 
 

160.00 
166.00 

 
(D) 

103.00 
 
 

126.00 
102.00 

 
 

30,134 
30,704 

 
(D) 

63,955 
 
 

292,488 
191,577 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Snap Beans Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, Price, and Value — Oregon and 
United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
8,000 
7,400 

 
 

153,800 
140,100 

 
7,900 
7,300 

 
 

146,600 
135,900 

 
108.0 
120.0 

 
 

92.2 
78.4 

 
848.1 
875.1 

 
 

13,494.8 
10,648.5 

 
16.80 
15.80 

 
 

25.30 
30.40 

 
14,241 
13,866 

 
 

341,399 
323,642 

 

 

Green Peas Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, Price, and Value — Oregon, 
Washington, and United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
Washington 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
12,500 
10,500 

 
32,500 
33,400 

 
 

120,200 
102,200 

 
12,500 
10,300 

 
32,100 
32,600 

 
 

116,900 
97,800 

 
21.4 
31.0 

 
57.1 
64.5 

 
 

45.3 
46.0 

 
267.5 
319.3 

 
1,832.9 
2,100.6 

 
 

5,298.3 
4,494.7 

 
13.60 
15.40 

 
16.40 
16.50 

 
 

17.70 
16.50 

 
3,634 
4,908 

 
30,082 
34,636 

 
 

94,019 
74,088 

 

 

Pumpkins for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Oregon, Washington, and United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
Washington 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2023 ..................................  
    2024 ..................................  

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
3,000 
3,200 

 
 

69,100 
73,500 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
2,800 
3,000 

 
 

64,300 
68,900 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
175.0 
190.0 

 
 

248.4 
209.3 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
463.5 
559.2 

 
 

15,767.9 
14,213.8 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
34.20 
50.00 

 
 

14.90 
19.30 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
15,852 
27,960 

 
 

235,499 
274,096 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Pumpkin Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization—Oregon, Washington, and 
United States: 2023-2024 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Oregon 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
 
Washington 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
 
United States 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

463.5 
559.2 

 
 

9,202.5 
9,774.8 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

34.20 
50.00 

 
 

23.30 
26.80 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

15,852 
27,960 

 
 

214,132 
262,110 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Oregon 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
 
Washington 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  
 
United States 
    2023 ............................  
    2024 ............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

- 
- 
 
 

328,276 
221,955 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

(X) 
(X) 

 
 

65.10 
54.00 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

- 
- 
 
 

21,367 
11,986 

 - Represents zero. 
 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 (X) Not applicable. 

 

 

Squash for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Oregon and United States: 2023-2024 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2023 .................................  
    2024 .................................  
 
United States 
    2023 .................................  
    2024 .................................  

 
3,100 
3,200 

 
 

41,800 
39,200 

 
3,100 
3,100 

 
 

40,100 
37,600 

 
185.0 
175.0 

 
 

150.4 
164.7 

 
571.2 
537.6 

 
 

5,926.4 
6,146.7 

 
21.70 
16.10 

 
 

39.60 
33.10 

 
12,370 
8,645 

 
 

234,775 
203,510 



  

  

Squash Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization— Oregon and United States: 2023-2024 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Oregon 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  
 
United States 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  

 
 

93.5 
47.2 

 
 

4,722.1 
4,391.8 

 
 

71.50 
56.40 

 
 

46.40 
41.60 

 
 

6,685 
2,662 

 
 

219,091 
182,512 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Oregon 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  
 
United States 
    2023 .............................  
    2024 .............................  

 
 

23,886 
24,521 

 
 

60,219 
87,750 

 
 

238.00 
244.00 

 
 

260.00 
239.00 

 
 

5,685 
5,983 

 
 

15,684 
20,998 

 

 

Access to NASS Reports 

 

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways: 

 

➢ All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site http://www.nass.usda.gov 

 

➢ Both national and state specific reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free 

subscription, visit http://www.nass.usda.gov. Hover over the “Publications” drop down. Under "Receive 

reports by Email" section in the lower right corner, select the report(s) you would like to receive.  

 

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727-9540, 

7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@usda.gov 
  

http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
mailto:nass@usda.gov

